CCIC#:

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

DOB: <u>9/3/1975</u> Soc.		c. Security #:	Security #:			
Race: W	Gender: M	Driver Lic.#:				
Height: <u>0</u>	Weight: 0	Hair:	Eye:			
Birthplace:		Tattoo:				
Address: 926 Broadway Street Pella, IA 50219						
Home Phone #: -		Work Phone #: -				
AKA:			-			
DAID: <u>051403040009</u>						
CASE INFORMATION						
Arresting Agen	ey:					
Arresting ORI:		Other Number:				
Offense Agency: Clear Creek County Sheriff						
Offense ORI: C	CO0100000					
Arrest #:		Agency Case #: 1	Agency Case #: 131030			
Date of Arrest:		PAC				

BAC: ____

SID#:

NCIC #:

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF CLEAR CREEK COUNTY
AGENCY CLEAR CREEK COUNTY SHERIFF
COURT CASE # 140 CK | |

FILED IN THE COMBINED CLERK'S OFFICE CLEAR CREEK COUNTY, COLORADO

MAR 0 6 2014

ву:_____

WARRANT FOR ARREST UPON AFFIDAVIT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

VS.

JOSHUA ANDREW DOLEZAL 926 Broadway St. , Pella, IA 50219

Height: 508 Weight: 198 Hair: unknown Eyes: Green Gender: Male

Date of Birth 09-03-1975

DA Approval 2 3/6/14

To: Any Peace Officer or any person authorized by law to execute warrants within the state of Colorado: You are hereby commanded to arrest JOSHUA ANDREW DOLEZAL and bring him without unnecessary delay before the County Court, County of Clear Creek, Colorado, it appearing an affidavit sworn before me relating facts sufficient to establish probable cause that the offenses of: SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD PATTERN OF ABUSE, were committed and probable cause that: JOSHUA ANDREW DOLEZAL committed those offenses in violation of C.R.S. 1973 (18-3-405 (1),(2)(d) a Class 3 Felony as amended.

Bail fixed by the court in the amount of \$-15;000.00 must see page.



STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF CLEAR CREEK

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

I, AL BILLINGER, Being duly sworn upon oath say:

On 07-15-2013 Your affiant was assigned this case for follow-up. I reviewed the original Clear Creek County Sheriff's report, 13-1030, from Clear Creek County Sheriff's Office Patrol Deputy Will Walz. In his report Deputy Walz stated that on 07-05-2013 he had spoken to by phone. He stated that had told him that when was 6 or 7 years of age in and was sexually abused by brother Joshua Dolezal, date of birth of 09-03-1975, who is 19 years told Deputy Walz that it was mostly oral sex and touching. older than said that. tried to report the incident 3 years ago but was told that needed to be 18 years old to report it. also said that Joshua Dolezal had also victimized older sister,

now lives in told Deputy Walz that brother, Joshua Dolezal, lives in Pella Iowa. said that wanted to report the incident now because Joshua Dolezal has a one year old daughter and does not want the daughter to be victimized.

On 07-15-2013 I contacted by phone and basically told me the same things told Deputy Walz. also told me that was adopted and that Joshua Dolezal was the biological son of adoptive parents. said the incidents of sexual assault occurred in 2001 or 2002 at adopted parent's house located at in Clear Creek County Colorado. I asked if would agree to be interviewed by one of the Detectives from the Spokane WA Police Department. agreed to this.

On 07-18-2013 I contacted Detective William Marshall of the Spokane Police Dept. and explained the situation to him. Detective Marshall agreed to interview concerning the incident. I E-Mailed a copy of the report to him.

On 08-07-2013 Detective Marshall interviewed

On 08-26-2013 I received the DVD and Detective Marshall's report of the interview. I reviewed the DVD and Detective Marshall's report.

and adopted

were present at the interview with Detective Marshall. During the interview

following.

was adopted by the biological parents of Joshua Dolezal. said that The incidents of sexual abuse occurred at adopted parent's house in Colorado during the years of: when was 6 or 7 years old. J. Dolezal was 19 years older than at the time of the sexual assaults. J. Dolezal would follow into the bathroom and would make undress and would touch and · area on skin. This happened over twenty times.

Joshua Dolezal made perform oral sex on him. He would undress and unbutton his pants and make put mouth on his penis. This happened on two occasions. After the first occasion threw up. told adoptive mother and mother did not believe and told to stop telling lies.

Joshua Dolezal would perform oral sex on This happened 7 or 8 times. When Joshua Dolezal touched he made touch his penis. Joshua Dolezal would tell "Don't tell anyone or "I'll hurt you." The sexual assaults ended when Joshua Dolezal went back to college. The sexual assaults have caused problems in life.

I checked the Accurint website and J. Dolezal listed his address from Dec. 2000 to Sept. 2001 as 1

On 09-12-2013 I contacted by phone and agreed to send me a written statement concerning what Joshua Dolezal had done to On 09-12-2013 I received E-Mailed statement. In statement stated that in late 1991 when the family lived in Troy Montana and years old and Joshua Dolezal was 16 or 17 years old that Joshua Dolezal chased was or and threw on the ground and that was kicking and pushing him off of and he pinned down. said that Joshua Dolezal pulled up shirt and and sucked on and said that he tried pulling clothes off but that was struggling and kicked him off of said that the family had a subscription to National Geographic magazine and that Joshua Dolezal showed his collection of photos of topless and naked African women said that he told that he would masturbate and would "get off" to these pictures. said that Joshua Dolezal was turned on by the black body and was curious about black women sexually.

said that when Joshua Dolezal came home for summer break in 1996 that he apologized for what he had done to — and said that he probably messed — up from that and that he couldn't take it back but that he was sorry.

said that the family moved to Colorado and that Joshua Dolezal stayed with the family in Colorado when was about years old.

said that the family put in a home for abused children in when was years old.

said that did not get to talk to alone until June of 2013. said that had been released from the group home and was back with their parents in Montana. said that told what had happened to with Joshua Dolezal in Colorado and had promised to help seek closure.

On 10-21-2013 I contacted the Pella Iowa Police Dept. and spoke to Lt. Cox. Lt. Cox advised me to send copies of my reports to them and he would assign a Detective to attempt to interview Joshua Dolezal.

On 10-22-2013 I received a call from Detective Matt Huston of the Pella Iowa P.D. He said that he had contacted Joshua Dolezal and that Joshua Dolezal told him that he knew about the allegations and that he would not talk to him without his attorney. Matt Huston advised him to contact his Attorney. Matt Huston said that Joshua Dolezal had also told him that he had been interviewed two years ago concerning the allegation by the Des Moines Iowa Police Dept.

I contacted the Des Moines Iowa Police Dept., the Windsor Hts. IA Police Dept. and the West Des Moines IA Police Dept. and they had no record of any interview with Joshua Dolezal.

On 10-25-2013 I received an E-Mail from Detective Matt Huston. He stated that he had been contacted by Joshua Dolezal's Attorney, Aaron Hamrock, and that Joshua Dolezal had been interviewed in 2011 by the Iowa Dept. of Human Services concerning the allegations made by

10-28-2013 I contacted the lowa Dept. of Human Services Registry (1-866-448-4605) and they advised that they have no records concerning Joshua Dolezal.

10-28-2013 I spoke with Aaron Hamrock by phone. He stated that in May of 2011 that Missouri Dept. of Social Services Caseworker, Jennifer Gunnels, had requested that the lowa Dept. of Human Services interview Joshua Dolezal concerning the allegations made by He said that he had received a letter from Jennifer Gunnels informing him that there was no basis for the allegations against Joshua Dolezal. Aaron Hamrock said that he would E-mail me a copy of the letter. AaronHamrock advised that the allegations had already been investigated and that he does not think that Joshua Dolezal should have to submit to another interview regarding the allegations.

I received the E-Mail letter from A. Hamrock. The letter is dated May 3, 2011 and states that the Missouri Dept. of Social Services had received a report of child abuse/neglect on 03-02-2011 alleging fondling, touching, oral sex and sodomy. (Incident Number). The victim was

and the suspect was Joshua Dolezal. The letter states that their investigation had been completed and that the report is unsubstantiated. The letter does not list the facts on which the determination was based. Aaron Hamrock advised that he did not receive any other correspondence concerning the investigation.

I spoke to Jennifer Gunnels concerning the allegations and the investigation. She said that she could not locate the report on her computer but she would look in the hard files and get back to me.

10-31-2013 I received a phone call from Jennifer Gunnels. She advised that she did not have the hard copy of the interview that the Iowa Social Services Dept. completed with Joshua Dolezal. She said that the records have been expunged.

10-30-2013 I received a phone call from Aaron Hamrock and he advised that his records show that Tiffany Cochran of the Iowa Dept. of Human Services had been the person who interviewed Joshua

Dolezal in 2011 for the Missouri Dept. of Social Services. I attempted to contact Tiffany Cochran by phone several times but she has not returned any of my calls. I also E-Mailed Tiffany Cochran requesting she contact me. As of 11-18-2013 I have not received any contact from T. Cochran either by phone or E-Mail.

Based on the above information Your Affiant believes that there is sufficient probable cause that Joshua Andrew Dolezal, date of birth of September 03, 1975 committed the crime of Sexual Assault on a Child, Pattern of Abuse, in violation of C.R.S. 18-3-405(1)(2)(d) a Class 3 Felony. Your Affiant therefore requests the issuance of an Arrest Warrant for Joshua Andrew Dolezal.

Affiant's Signature			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	_ day of,2014.		
Notary Public			
			11111 ₁₁₁
My Commission Expires 3/C/14 DATE:		COURT COURT	TS COLUMN
RACHEZ DIGIN	1 / KLUGGE	CREI	EK COMMITTEE
COLLOT COLL	LA JUDGE		7 * * * *
(' / 5 DP (' l		<i>(</i>	

District Court Class Co. 1 Co. 1 Co. 1	FREDINTHE
District Court, Clear Creek County, Colorado Courthouse	COMBINED GLERK'S OFFICE CLEAN CREEK COUNTY, COLORADO
405 Argentine Street,	
Georgetown, CO 80444	MAR 1 1 2014
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO vs.	BY:
JOSHUA A DOLEZAL,	
Defendant	☐ COURT USE ONLY ☐
Bruce I. Brown Fifth Judicial District District Attorney, # 24294 P O Box 2000 Georgetown, CO 80444	Case No: 14CRII
Phone Number: 303-679-2316 Fax: 303-569-2757	Div: Courtroom:
COMPLAINT AND INFO	DRMATION
CHAR	RGES: 4
COUNT 1: SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD 405(1),(2)(d) (F3){04044}	
COUNT 2: SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD 405(1),(2)(d) (F3){04044}	- PATTERN OF ABUSE, C.R.S. 18-
COUNT 3: SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD 405(1),(2)(d) (F3){04044}	- PATTERN OF ABUSE, C.R.S. 18-
COUNT 4: SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD . 405(1),(2)(d) (F3){04044}	- PATTERN OF ABUSE, C.R.S. 18-
Permission to file information in district court grante ludge:	ed:
Signature	Date

ė,

Case No.: 14CK1

Bruce I. Brown, District Attorney for the Fifth Judicial District, of the State of Colorado, in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Colorado, informs the court of the following offenses committed, or triable, in the County of Clear Creek:

COUNT 1-SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD - PATTERN OF ABUSE (F3)

Between and including January 1, 2001 and December 31, 2002, Joshua A Dolezal unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly subjected not his spouse, to sexual contact and the victim was less than fifteen years of age and the defendant was at least four years older than the victim.

Further, the defendant committed the act as a part of a pattern of sexual abuse; in violation of section 18-3-405(1),(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT 2-SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD - PATTERN OF ABUSE (F3)

Between and including January 1, 2001 and December 31, 2002, Joshua A Dolezal unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly subjected , not his spouse, to sexual contact and the victim was less than fifteen years of age and the defendant was at least four years older than the victim.

Further, the defendant committed the act as a part of a pattern of sexual abuse; in violation of section 18-3-405(1),(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT 3-SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD - PATTERN OF ABUSE (F3)

Between and including January 1, 2001 and December 31, 2002, Joshua A Dolezal unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly subjected , not his spouse, to sexual contact and the victim was less than fifteen years of age and the defendant was at least four years older than the victim.

Further, the defendant committed the act as a part of a pattern of sexual abuse; in violation of section 18-3-405(1),(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT 4-SEXUAL ASSAULT ON A CHILD - PATTERN OF ABUSE (F3)

Between and including January 1, 2001 and December 31, 2002, Joshua A Dolezal unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly subjected , not his spouse, to sexual contact and the victim was less than fifteen years of age and the defendant was at least four years older than the victim.

Further, the defendant committed the act as a part of a pattern of sexual abuse; in violation of section 18-3-405(1),(2)(d), C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado.

Bruce I. Brown #: 24294

Deputy District Attorney

District Attorney,

Date: 3-6-44

Case No.: 14CR11

ENDORSED WITNESS LIST

Al Billinger Clear Creek County Sheriff

P O Box 2000 Georgetown, CO 80444 Will Walz Clear Creek County Sheriff P O Box 2000 Georgetown, CO 80444

William Marshall Spokane Police Department 1100 West Mallow Avenue Spokane, WA 99203

Aaron Hamrock 1200 Valley West Drive Suite 400 West Des Moines, IA 50266 Matt Huston Pella Police Department 614 Main Street Pella, IA 50219

Tiffany Cochran Missouri Department Of Social Services P O Box 159 Shelbyville, MO 63469